[2] It is the case of the petitioner that the petitioner’s land was acquired by

the respondent/Public Health Engineering Department, Government of

Manipur but no compensation has been paid.

[3] It is also the case of the petitioner that on the day of acquisition

of the land, the value of the said land was 23,60,000/-(twenty

three lakhs sixty thousand).

[4] Therefore, for payment of the compensation, the petitioner approached

the Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department, Government of

Manipur/respondent No.2 on 04.06.2015 by a representation requesting for

payment of land compensation for the land acquired from the petitioner.